
Staff Report 
Subject: Ratification of Change Order #1 for SR-21 at McCall Signal Construction 

Author: Danielle Carver, Procurement and Contracts Manager 

Department: Procurement and Project management 

Meeting Date: February 18, 2025 

Item Description: Consideration to ratify Change Order #1 for the SR-21 at McCall 

Signal Construction project with Moye Electric Company, extending the contract time by 

60 days due to lead time required for ordering Georgia Power poles. 

 

Summary Recommendation: Staff recommends ratification of Change Order #1, 

which was signed by County Manager Tim Callanan on January 29, 2025, granting a 

60-day contract extension to Moye Electric Company to accommodate procurement 

delays. 

 

Executive Summary/Background: 

The Effingham County Board of Commissioners awarded a contract to Moye Electric Company 

for the construction of a traffic signal at SR-21 and McCall Road. The original contract sum was 

$420,725.00, with no prior change orders. 

 

During the pre-construction meeting on January 16, 2025, it was determined that additional time 

is required due to delays in the availability of Georgia Power poles. As a result, Change Order 

#1 was issued to extend the contract time by 60 days, with no additional cost to the County. 

 

The Change Order was signed by County Manager Tim Callanan on January 29, 2025, and now 

requires ratification by the Board of Commissioners. 

 

Alternatives for Commission to Consider 

1. Ratify Change Order #1, extending the contract time by 60 days. 

2. Do not approve ratification. 

Recommended Alternative: 1 

Other Alternatives: 2 

Department Review: Purchasing, Project Management 

Funding Source: N/A 

Attachments: Change Order #1, NTP, Contract 


